

No. 14-850

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BECTON DICKINSON AND COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

RETRACTABLE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
AND THOMAS J. SHAW,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN
WILLIAM G. MCELWAIN
THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
HEATH A. BROOKS
ROBERT A. ARCAMONA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

WILLIAM F. LEE
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
william.lee@wilmerhale.com

JASON D. HIRSCH
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX
COLIN REARDON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND WARRANTS REVIEW	3
A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Departed From The General Verdict Rule	3
B. The Mandate Rule Does Not Diminish The Appropriateness And Necessity Of Reviewing The Federal Circuit’s Decision	6
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS A WELL-DEVELOPED CIRCUIT SPLIT	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Cardinal Chemical Co. v. Morton International, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	6
<i>Exxon Chemical Patents, Inc. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	3
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	3
<i>Hetzel v. Prince William County</i> , 523 U.S. 208 (1998)	8
<i>Lowry Development, LLC v. Groves & Associates Insurance, Inc.</i> , 690 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Maryland v. Baldwin</i> , 112 U.S. 490 (1884).....	3
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	3
<i>Mercer v. Theriot</i> , 377 U.S. 152 (1964).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>Perkins v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 399 U.S. 222 (1970)	7
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	7
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tronzo v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Verizon Services Corp. v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)	5
--------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright, Charles Alan, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992)	5
